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Project Narrative – Concord Fabricators Development Project 

Concord Associates, the Applicant, is the owner of the property located at 6511 Seeds Road, Grove City, 
Ohio 43123, consisting of approximately 10.14 acres and commonly known as Franklin County Auditor’s 
Tax Parcel Id. No.:  040-007498-002 (the “Property”).  The Property is north of Zuber Road and south of 
I-71 and London Groveport Road.  The Property is zoned in the Ind-2 zoning district and is bounded on 
the north with property zoned Ind-1, property to the south in Jackson Township zoned residential, 
property to the east zoned Office Lab and Research (OLR) and RA, and property to the west in Jackson 
Township zoned residential. 

Concord Fabricators, Inc. was founded in July, 1988, and has been in operation on the Property as a steel 
fabrication business since 1993 (24 years).  Concord Fabricators, Inc. sells and ships approximately 5,000 
tons of structural steel annually for small to medium sized jobs to many central Ohio customers.  
Concord Fabricators, Inc. has approximately 28 employees at the facility.  The current facility is just 
under 33,000 square feet.  Applicant desires to add an addition to the west side of the office building for 
an expanded lunch/break room (20’ by 25’9 1/2” or 515.8 s.f.), which application has been submitted to 
the City of Grove City through the administrative approval process; add an addition to the plant (200’ by 
58’6” or 11,700 s.f.); expand the gravel lot at the southwest portion of the Property for truck parking 
and maneuverability; and to relocate and increase the existing electric transformer (collectively, the 
“Project”).  The expansion of the plant is due to the addition of new automation to the production, 
which requires additional floor space.  The automation will allow the Applicant to increase employment 
at the facility to around 35.  The employment increase will be in the areas of skilled technicians and 
welders in the plant. 

In addition, Applicant will be utilizing the existing 30’ wide Columbia Gas easement (and existing 15’ 
wide gravel driveway within that easement) running along the south property line for a one-way 
secondary truck drive aisle for trucks to exit the Property, as shown on the site plan dated January 22, 
2018 (the “Site Plan”).  The access point at the gravel driveway onto Seeds Road is currently paved up to 
75 feet west from the road right-of-way of Seeds Road.  Applicant will improve the access point with a 
concrete apron 85.3 feet wide at the roadway and 16 feet wide at termination, 48.6 feet west from the 
road right-of-way of Seeds Road.  The apron will utilize a 60 foot radius for northbound turns out of the 
Property onto Seeds Road.  The Applicant will improve and solely maintain the 15’ driveway within the 
access easement to support and accommodate Applicant’s truck traffic. 

The materials that will be used for the plant addition will be the same materials used on the existing 
plant consisting of:  (i) On the north elevation only, tan split-faced concrete (masonry) block at the 
bottom with a smooth green band and a tan upper fascia panel of metal siding; and (ii) on all other 
elevations, tan fascia panels of metal siding.  Colors will be selected to match, or be substantially similar 
to, the existing colors used on the plant.  Please refer to the architectural drawings and elevations 
submitted as part of the Development Plan for specifications. 
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With the construction of the Project, as shown on the Site Plan, variances from the Grove City Zoning 
Code have been granted by the City of Grove City Board of Zoning Appeals and additional variances will 
be necessary.  The specific variances requested are listed below: 

Variances Granted by the BZA 

Table 1135.12-II:  Yard Dimensions (Feet) - A setback of 100 feet is required next to residential districts.  
Applicant requested a setback on the west property line (next to a Jackson Township residentially zoned 
property) of 50 feet.  This is a reduction in the setback by 50 feet.  The property to the west of the 
Property currently used as farmland is located in Jackson Township and is zoned residential.  Due to the 
established land use in the area as industrial and the proximity to I-71 and the SWACO land-fill, it is 
unlikely the adjoining land to the west will ever be developed as residential.  In addition, future land use 
plans do not identify this area for residential development.   This variance was approved by the City of 
Grove City Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) on Wednesday, October 25, 2017. 

Section 1137.11(a):  Driveways and Parking Lots – Driveways and parking spaces in all districts shall be 
smoothly graded with an asphaltic or portland concrete surfaces, and properly drained.  Applicant 
received a variance from the BZA in May, 1993, for a “gravel-surfaced parking area behind the face of 
the building, on the south side of the building and on the parking area, or storage area to the west of the 
building and for the driveway from the parking lot on the north side of the building to the rear of the 
lot.”  Applicant sought to retain the existing gravel parking lot and install an additional gravel lot south 
of the building as shown on the BZA site plan dated 09/26/2017 (the “BZA Site Plan”) and the Site Plan.  
The BZA Site Plan and Site Plan note this additional gravel lot as “future expanded gravel parking area”.  
The front portion of the Property north of the building is paved.  The Applicant proposed to expand the 
gravel lot in the rear of the Property and to the south of the building for truck and trailer parking and 
maneuverability.  The additional gravel lot will be located approximately 522 feet from the edge of the 
right-of-way of Seeds Road.  Even without any additional screening/landscaping around the additional 
gravel lot and with vehicles traveling at a speed of 35 mph on Seeds Road, the additional gravel lot will 
not be easily visible from the right-of-way from vehicles traveling north on Seeds Road, as it will be 
partially screened by the existing tree line running east to west on the property to the south along the 
common property line, and will be screened by the existing mounding and tree line along the frontage 
and intersecting the middle of the Property (south of the building) from vehicles traveling south on 
Seeds Road.  This variance was approved by the BZA on Wednesday, October 25, 2017.  In addition, as 
part of the Development Plan application, Applicant will commit as a condition to the granting of the 
variance requested (see description of variance below) to install two staggered rows of 7’ height 
evergreens at 20’ spacing in each row (24 evergreens), and one 2” caliper minimum small class tree per 
each 40 lineal feet of frontage (6 small class trees) at the area of the dry basin and southwest property 
line as shown on the landscape plan dated January 22, 2018 (“Landscape Plan”) to screen the additional 
gravel lot from the road right-of-way of Seeds Road and partially from the property to the south. 

Variances (from Landscaping Sections) as part of the Development Plan 

West Property Line (4 Variances): 
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Section 1136.06(c):  Standards for Off-Street Parking Facilities, Rear and Side Yards Adjacent 
Incompatible Use Districts – Truck vehicular areas along the west property line require (i) a 45 foot 
minimum parking and/or drive aisle setback with (ii) a continuous 6 foot height minimum earthen 
mound.  In addition to the mounding requirement (iii) three staggered rows of 6 foot height minimum 
evergreen trees at 20 feet on center maximum spacing and one 2” caliper minimum small class tree and 
two 18” height deciduous shrubs per each 40 lineal feet of property line are to be planted.  Applicant 
requests a parking setback on the west property line (next to a Jackson Township residentially zoned 
property) of 20 feet.  This is a reduction in the setback by 25 feet.  Future land use plans do not identify 
this area for residential development.  Applicant requests a full waiver to the landscaping requirements 
listed in 1136.06(c).  In addition, the Columbia Gas easement agreement – pertaining to the easement 
along the west property line – provides that Applicant may not construct or permit to be installed any 
“house, structure, trees, shrubbery taller than five (5) feet, leach beds, septic tanks or other 
obstructions” on or over the easement area.  The property to the north of the Property obtained a 
variance from this same requirement in the summer of 2017. 

Section 1136.07:  Landscape Buffer Relating to Uncomplimentary Land Uses and Zones – Along the west 
property line (adjacent to the residentially zoned property) a continuous 80% opaque landscape hedge, 
solid fence, wall or earthen mound visual screen is required.  Applicant requests a waiver to the 
requirement listed in 1136.07.  In addition, the Columbia Gas easement agreement – pertaining to the 
easement along the west property line – provides that Applicant may not construct or permit to be 
installed any “house, structure, trees, shrubbery taller than five (5) feet, leach beds, septic tanks or 
other obstructions” on or over the easement area.  The property to the north of the Property obtained a 
variance from this same requirement in the summer of 2017. 

South Property Line (4 Variances): 

Section 1136.06(c):  Standards for Off-Street Parking Facilities, Rear and Side Yards Adjacent 
Incompatible Use Districts – Truck vehicular areas along the south property line require (i) a 45 foot 
minimum parking and/or drive aisle setback with (ii) a continuous 6 foot height minimum earthen 
mound.  In addition to the mounding requirement (iii) three staggered rows of 6 foot height minimum 
evergreen trees at 20 feet on center maximum spacing and one 2” caliper minimum small class tree and 
two 18” height deciduous shrubs per each 40 lineal feet of property line are to be planted.  Applicant 
requests a parking/drive aisle setback (in connection with the existing 15’ wide gravel driveway within 
the Columbia Gas easement) along the south property line (next to a Jackson Township residentially 
zoned property) of approximately 10 feet.  This is a reduction in the setback by approximately 35 feet.  
Future land use plans to do not identify this area for residential development.  In addition, the property 
to the south is currently being used for a non-residential use.  Applicant requests a partial waiver to the 
requirements listed in 1136.06(c), and as set forth above, requiring the installation of an earthen 
mound, evergreen trees, small class trees and shrubs.  As an alternative, Applicant can commit as a 
condition to the granting of this variance to install two staggered rows of 7’ height evergreens at 20’ 
spacing in each row (24 evergreens), and one 2” caliper minimum small class tree per each 40 lineal feet 
of frontage (6 small class trees) at the area of the dry basin and southwest property line as shown on the 
Landscape Plan to screen the additional gravel lot from the road right-of-way of Seeds Road.  The 
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screening in this area will also partially screen the additional gravel lot from the property to the south.  
In addition, Applicant is unable to construct any “house, structure, or obstruction” on or over the 
easement area, and the 10 foot wide area between the Columbia Gas easement and south property line, 
is not enough area for the installation of the required landscaping. 

Section 1136.07:  Landscape Buffer Relating to Uncomplimentary Land Uses and Zones – Along the 
south property line (adjacent to the residentially zoned property) a continuous 80% opaque landscape 
hedge, solid fence, wall or earthen mound visual screen is required.  Applicant requests a waiver to the 
requirement listed in 1136.07. 

In General (3 Variances): 

Section 1136.06(a)(3):  Standards for Off-Street Parking Facilities, Frontage Along Public Streets, For 
Truck Vehicular Use Areas and Parking – (i) A continuous 6’ height minimum earthen mound is required.  
In addition, (ii) three staggered rows of 6’ height minimum evergreen trees at 20’ maximum spacing and 
one 2” caliper minimum small class tree per each 40 lineal feet of frontage are to be planted.  Applicant 
seeks a variance from the requirements of Section 1136.06(a)(3).  However, as part of the Development 
Plan application, Applicant can commit as a condition to the granting of the variance to install two 
staggered rows of 7’ height evergreens at 20’ spacing in each row (24 evergreens), and one 2” caliper 
minimum small class tree per each 40 lineal feet of frontage (6 small class trees) at the area of the dry 
basin at the southwest portion of the Property as shown on the Landscape Plan to screen the additional 
gravel lot from the road right-of-way of Seeds Road. 

Section 1136.06(d):  Standards for Off-Street Parking Facilities, Interior Vehicular Use Areas – Within 
interior vehicular use areas peninsulas, islands, aisles end islands, and planting areas are to be 
constructed for landscape plantings.  Each peninsula, island, aisle end island, or planting area is to 
contain at least one 2” minimum caliper large or medium class tree.  Applicant seeks a variance from 
this requirement, as the gravel lot will be used for truck maneuvering and parking. 
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Philips Gardco 111 LED mini sconce luminaires are compact in size, perfect for low mounting height wall mount 
applications. 111 LED luminaires are designed to integrate naturally to wall surfaces. 111 LED luminaires are available 
with three (3) different distribution patterns, providing full cutoff performance (in the normal downlight position) 
and featuring LED arrays. Luminaires provide performance excellence and advanced Philips Gardco LED thermal 
management technology. High performance Class 1 LED systems offer potential energy savings of 50 % or more 
compared to HID systems. 111 LED luminaires are also available with 0-10V Dimming.

Wall Mount

LED mini sconce 111L

Project: 

Location: 

Cat.No: 

Type: 

Qty: 

Notes: 

Note: Mounting plate center is located in 
the center of the luminaire width and 2.38" 
(6.03cm) above the luminaire bottom (lens 
down position). Splices must be made in the 
J-box (by others).  Mounting plate must be 
secured by max. 1/4" (.64cm) diameter bolts 
(by others) structurally to the wall.

12-1/8"
30.79 cm

5-11/32"
13.57 cm

7"
17.78 cm

Dimensions

Ordering guide example: 111L-16L-350-CW-G2-2-UNV-DD-BK

Prefix

 111L

No. of LEDs

 16

Drive Current Color / Generation Distribution Voltage Controls Electrical/Luminaire Finish

111L 
Trapezoidal 
Wedge LED

16L  16 LED  
module

350 350mA

550 550mA

750 750mA

CW-G2  Cool White 
5700K, 70 CRI 
generation 2

NW-G2  Neutral White 
4000K, 70 CRI 
generation 2

WW-G2  Warm White 
3000K, 70 CRI 
generation 2

2  Type II  
Wide Throw Optic, 
with maximized 
lateral throw

3  Type III  
Preferred  
Wide Throw Optic, 
with improved 
forward throw

4  Type IV  
Maximized 
forward throw 
optic

UNV  120-277V 
50hz/ 60hz

120 120V

208 208V

240 240V

277 277V

PCB  Photocontrol 
Button2

DD  0-10V Dimming

F1  Single fusing  
(120, 277VAC)1

F2  Double fusing 
(208, 240VAC)1

F3  Canadian double 
pull fusing  
(208, 240VAC)1

DL  Diffusing Lens 

WS  Wall Mounted 
Box for Surface 
Conduit

Textured

BK Black

WH White

BZ Bronze

DGY Dark Grey

MGY Medium Grey

Customer specified

RAL  Specify optional 
color or RAL  
(ex: OC-LGP or  
OC-RAL7024)

CC  Custom color  
(must supply color 
chip for required 
factory quote)

1. Provide specific input voltage.

750 NW-G2 3 UNV BZ
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Specifications

Housing

Housings are die cast aluminum. A memory 
retentive gasket seals the housing to the door 
frame to exclude moisture, dust, insects and 
pollutants from the optical system. A black, die 
cast ribbed backplate dissipates heat for longer 
system life. Main body cast housing and back plate 
made of a low copper die cast. Hinged door allows 
access to driver and LED compartment.

Mounting

Mounting is completed through integral back plate 
that features a separate recessed feature for hook 
and lock quick mount plate that secures with two 
set screws from bottom of luminaire. Luminaire 
ships fully assembled, ready to install.

Light Engine

Composed of 4 main components: Heat Sink/
LED Module/Optical System/Driver. Electrical 
components are RoHS compliant.  Metal core board 
ensures greater heat transfer and longer lifespan.

IP Rating

Luminaires are rated IP66.

Predicted Lumen Depreciation Data

Optical systems

The advanced LED optical systems provide IES 
Types 2, 3, 4. Composed of high performance UV 
stabilized optical grade polymer refractor lenses 
to achieve desired distribution optimized to get 
maximum spacing, target lumens and a superior 
lighting uniformity. Performance shall be tested 
per LM-63, LM-79 and TM-15 (IESNA) certifying its 
photometric performance. Dark sky compliant with 
0% uplight and U0 per IESNA TM-15. 

Door Frame

A single-piece die cast aluminum door frame 
integrates to the housing form. The door frame is 
hinged closed and secured to the housing with 
captive stainless steel fasteners. The heat and 
impact resistant 1/8" (.32cm) tempered glass lens 
and one-piece gasket are mechanically secured to 
the door frame with galvanized steel retainers. A 
clear tempered glass lens is included. A diffuse lens 
is available as an option.

Thermal Management

Philips Gardco 111 LED luminaires utilize extruded 
aluminum integral thermal radiation fins to provide 
excellent thermal management critical to long 
LED system life. 

Finish

Five standard colors offered in textured black, 
white, bronze, dark gray and medium gray. Color 
in accordance with the AAMA 2604 standard. 
Application of polyester powder coat paint 2.5 mils 
minimum. The thermosetting resins provides a 
discoloration resistant finish in accordance with the 
ASTM D2244 standard, as well as luster retention in 
keeping with the ASTM D523 standard and humidity 
proof in accordance with the ASTM D2247 standard. 
RAL and custom color matching available. 

LED Useful Life

Luminaire Useful Life accounts for LED lumen 
maintenance. Refer to IES files for energy 
consumption and delivered lumens for each 
option. Based on ISTMT in situ thermal testing in 
accordance with UL1598 and UL8750, LED LM-80/
TM-21, expected to reach 100,000+ hours with 
>L70 lumen maintenance @ 25°C.

Certifications and Compliance

cULus Listed for Canada and USA suitable for wet 
locations when mounted downward facing. cULus 
Listed for Canada and USA suitable for damp 
locations when inverted upward facing when 
mounted in covered ceiling application. DesignLights 
Consortium qualified on models as listed on DLC 
QPL. Luminaire is rated for operation in ambient 
temperature of -40°C (-40°F) up to +40°C (+104°F)4.

Limited Warranty

5-year limited warranty. See philips.com/
warranties for details and restrictions. Visit 
our eCatalog or contact your local sales 
representative for more information.

111 Mini Sconce LED 
110 Line LED, Wall Mount

© 2016 Philips Lighting Holding B.V. All rights reserved.
Philips reserves the right to make changes in specifications  
and/or to discontinue any product at any time without notice  
or obligation and will not be liable for any consequences  
resulting from the use of this publication.
philips.com/luminaires

Philips Lighting North America Corporation
200 Franklin Square Drive, Somerset, NJ 08873 
Tel. 855-486-2216

Philips Lighting Canada Ltd.
281 Hillmount Rd, Markham, ON, Canada L6C 2S3 
Tel. 800-668-9008

LED Wattage and Lumen Values

Ordering Code
Total  
LEDs

LED  
Current  

(mA)

Avg System 
Wattage 1 

(W)

Type 2 Type 3 Type 4

Lumen 
Output 2

Bug  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 2

Bug  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 2

Bug  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

111L-16L-350-NW-G2 16 350 18 1908 B1-U0-G0 106 1799 B0-U0-G0 100 1768 B0-U0-G0 98

111L-16L-550-NW-G2 16 550 29 2900 B1-U0-G0 101 2735 B1-U0-G1 95 2688 B1-U0-G1 93

111L-16L-750-NW-G2 16 750 40 3807 B1-U0-G1 95 3591 B1-U0-G1 90 3529 B1-U0-G1 88

Ambient  
Temperature °C

System 
Current

LED  
Current

Calculated 
L70hrs 1,2

L70 per 
TM21 2,3

Lumen Maintenance  
@ 60,000hrs

25 °C 750 mA 750 mA >100,000 >60,000 97%

1. Predicted performance derived from LED manufacturer’s data and engineering design estimates,     
based on IESNA LM-80 methodology.  Actual experience may vary due to field application conditions.

2. L70 is the predicted time when LED performance depreciates to 70% of initial lumen output.
3. Calculated per IESNA TM 21-11. Published L70 hours limited to 6 times actual LED test hours.

1. Wattage and lumen output may vary by +/- 8% due to LED manufacturer forward volt specification and ambient temperature.  
Wattage shown is average for 120V through 277V input. Actual wattage may vary by an additional +/- 10% due to actual input voltage.

2. Tests available for luminaires with the DL option and other color temperatures. Contact outdoorlighting.applications@philips.com if any approximate estimates are required for design purposes.
3. Absolute lumens for Cool White (CW) matches the Neutral White (NW) lumen outputs. Warm White (WW) performance is reduced by 12% compared to Neutral White (NW) values shown.
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Accessories (order separately)

Wall sconce

LED wall sconce 161

Project: 

Location: 

Cat.No: 

Type: 

Quantity: 

Notes: 

Ordering guide

Luminaire

161

Number  
of LEDs

Drive 
Current

LED Color 
Generation Distributions Voltage

Dimming 
Control4 Electrical Options

WS

Finish

161 
LED wall sconce

46L2 
46 LEDs 
(1 module)

600 
600mA

900 
900mA

NW-G2 
Neutral White  
4000K, 70 CRI 
Genration 2

CW-G2 
Cool White  
5700K, 70 CRI 
Genration 2

WW-G2 
Warm White  
3000K, 70 CRI 
Genration 2

2 
IES Type 2

3 
IES Type 3

4 
IES Type 4

120 
120V

208 
208V

240 
240V

277 
277V

347 
347V

480 
480V

UNV 
120-277V AC

HVU 
347-480V AC

DD 
0-10V Dimming Driver2

DCC 
Dual Circuit Control1

DynaDimmer:  
Automatic Profile 
Dimming

CS50 
Safety 50% Dimming, 
7 hours 1,2,3

CM50  
Median 50% Dimming, 
8 hours 1,2,3

CE50  
Economy 50% Dimming, 
9 hours 1,2,3

DA50  
All Night 50% Dimming 1,2,3

Photoelectric Systems

PCB  
Photocontrol Button 2,4,5

Infrared Motion  
Response Systems

IMRI3 
Integral with #3 lens 1,2,3

Fusing

F1  
Single  
(120, 277, 
347VAC) 5

F2  
Double  
(208, 240, 
480VAC) 5

F3  
Canadian 
Double Pull 
(208, 240, 
480VAC) 5

WS  
Surface mount 
conduit feed 
junction box

Textured

BK Black

WH White

BZ Bronze

DGY Dark Gray

MGY Medium Gray

Customer specified

RAL  Specify optional  
color or RAL  
(ex: OC-LGP or  
OC-RAL7024)

CC  Custom color  
(Must supply color  
chip for required  
factory quote)

92L 
92 LEDs 
(2 modules)

600 
600mA

800 
800mA

1. Not available with Dimming Driver (DD) option.
2. Not available with Dual Circuit Control (DCC) option.
3. Available in 120-277V or UNV only.

4. Not available with 480V.
5. Must specify specific input voltage.

Philips Gardco LED wall sconce 161 offers distinction 
through its styling, powerful optical design, array 
of distributions, and impressive selection of control 
possibilities. Designed to compliment the 121, this 
luminaire is the large and extended version of the 
121, providing performance capability up to that 
of a 400W metal halide luminaire, while using 
considerably less energy.

FS1R-100  MR hand held programmer (For use with 'IMRI3' motion response when 
field programming is required). If desired, only one is needed per job.

92L 600 NW-G2 2 277 DD F1 BZ
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161 LED wall sconce
Wall sconce

LED Wattage and Lumen Values

1. Wattage and lumen output may vary by +/- 8% due to LED manufacturer forward voltage specification and ambient temperature.  
Wattage shown is average for 120V through 277V input. Actual wattage may vary by an additional +/- 10% due to actual input voltage.

2. Lumen values based on photometric tests performed in compliance with IESNA LM-79.
3. Warm White color temperatures will result in decreased lumen output.  

Contact outdoorlighting.applications@philips.com for details or additional information.

 Neutral White  
Ordering Codes

Total 
LEDs

Module 
Qty

LED 
Current 

(mA) 

Color 
Temp.3 

(K)

Avgerage 
System 

Wattage1

Type 2 Type 3 Type 4

Lumen 
Output 1,2

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 1,2

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

Lumen 
Output 1,2

BUG  
Rating

Efficacy 
(LPW)

161-46L-600-NW-G2 46 1 600 4000 91 11,000 B2-U0-G2 120 10,653 B2-U0-G2 117 10,245 B2-U0-G2 112

161-46L-900-NW-G2 46 1 900 4000 138 15,056 B3-U0-G3 109 14,581 B2-U0-G2 106 14,022 B2-U0-G2 102

161-92L-600-NW-G2 92 2 600 4000 181 21,811 B3-U0-G3 121 21,122 B3-U0-G3 117 20,313 B3-U0-G3 112

161-92L-800-NW-G2 92 2 800 4000 242 27,302 B3-U0-G3 113 26,440 B3-U0-G4 109 25,427 B3-U0-G4 105

Luminaire options

DD: 0-10V dimming driver with leads supplied 
through back of luminaire (for secondary 
dimming controls by others).

Dynadimmer Automatic Profile Dimming: 
Automatic dimming profiles (CS50/CM50/CE50) 
offer safety, median, or economy settings, for 
shorter or longer duration. Dimming profiles 
provide flexibility towards energy savings goals 
while optimizing light levels during specific dark 
hours. 50% dimming is standard. DA50 offers 
50% instantaneous dimming all night (during 
all dark hours). 75% and 25% dimming is also 
available if different light levels are required 
(contact Technical Support for details).

IMRI3: Infrared Motion Response Integral. 
IMRI module is mounted integral to luminaire. 
Motion response for UMRI is set/operates in 
the following fashion: The motion sensor is set 
to a constant 50%. When motion is detected 
by the PIR sensor, the luminaire returns to full 
power/light output. Dimming on low is factory 
set to 50% with 5 minute default in "full power" 
prior to dimming back to low. When no motion 
is detected for 5 minutes, the motion response 
system reduces the wattage by 50%, to 50% 
of the normal constant wattage reducing the 
light level. IMRI can also be specified with 
automatic profile dimming for the added 
benefit of a combined dimming profile with 
sensor detection, where the PIR sensor will 
override the dimming profile when occupancy 
is detected. 

Passive infrared (PIR) motion sensor, 
WattStopper FSP-211, equipped with lens. 
Available in 120V through 277V input only. 
Motion sensor off state power is 0.0 watts. 
The FSP-211 can also be reprogrammed with 
WattStopper’s FS1R-100 remote programming 
tool accessory.

DCC: Dual Circuit Control permits separate 
switching of LED modules. Available as an 
option with 2 modules only.

F1: Fusing Single (for 120, 277 or 347VAC)

F2: Fusing Double (for 208, 240 or 480VAC)

F3:  Fusing Canadian Double Pull  
(for 208, 240 or 480VAC)

Profile
Dimming

Schedule Duration Level
Economy 9 PM - 6 AM 9 hours 50%

Median 10 PM - 6 AM 8 hours 50%

Safety 11 PM - 6 AM 7 hours 50%

Reactive 50 all night dynamic 50%

Dimensions

22.4"
56.89 cm

13.86"
35.2 cm

8.02"
20.37 cm

Approximate luminaire weight: 40lbs (18.15kg)

Mounting plate and bolt pattern
Mounting plate center is located 
in the center of the luminaire 
width and 3.5" (8.89cm) above 
the luminaire bottom (lens down 
position).  Splices must be made 
in the J-box (by others).  Mounting 
plate must be secured by max. 
5/16" (.79cm) diameter bolts (by 
others) structurally to the wall.

4 5/16"
10.95 cm

3"
7.62 cm

1 3/4" dia.
4.4 cm

22.4"
56.89 cm

13.86"
35.2 cm

8.02"
20.37 cm

Distributions
Type 2 Type 4Type 3
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Housing

Main body castings made of a low copper 
die cast Aluminum alloy (A360) for a high 
resistance to corrosion, 0.100" (2.5mm) 
minimum thickness.

Driver/Electrical Door

Removable die-cast aluminum door made of 
a low copper alloy (A360). Provides access to 
electronic components/LED drivers. Designed 
for robust IP66 rated seal using one-piece 
silicone rubber gasket surrounding the entire 
perimeter of the electronics compartment. 

Light Engine

Electrical components are RoHS compliant. 
IP66 sealed light engines. LEDs tested by 
ISO 17025-2005 accredited lab in accordance 
with IESNA LM-80 guidelines extrapolations 
in accordance with IESNA TM-21. Metal core 
board ensures greater heat transfer and 
longer lifespan.

LED Module

Composed of high performance white LEDs. 
Color temperature as per ANSI/NEMA bin 
Neutral White, 4000 Kelvin nominal (3985 
+/- 275K), CRI 70 Min. 161 luminaires also offer 
3000K and 5700k color temperatures.

Optical System

The advanced LED optical systems provide 
IES Types 2, 3, and 4 distributions. Composed 
of high performance UV stabilized optical 
grade polymer refractor lenses to achieve 
desired distribution optimized to get 
maximum spacing, target lumens and a 
superior lighting uniformity. System is rated 
IP66. Performance shall be tested per LM-
63, LM-79 and TM-15 (IESNA) certifying 
its photometric performance. Dark sky 
compliant with 0% uplight and U0 per IESNA 
TM-15. Designed and tested to rating IK10 in 
accordance with European standard EN 62262 
(equivalent of international standard IEC 
62262 2002).

Driver

High power factor of 90% min. Electronic 
driver, operating range 50/60Hz. Auto 
adjusting universal voltage inpit from 120 
to 277VAC or 347 to 480 VAC rated for both 
application line to line or line to neutral, 
Class 1, THD of 20% max. Output is protected 
from short circuits, voltage overload and 
current overload. Automatic revovery after 
correction. Standard builtin driver surge 
protection of 4kV (min).

Other Integrated Features

Surge Protection: Each luminaire is provided 
as standard with surge protector (Philips 
designed SP1) tested in accordance with ANSI/
IEEE C62.45 per ANSI/IEEE C62.41.2 Scenario 
I Category C High Exposure 10kV/5kA 
waveforms for Line Ground, Line Neutral 
and Neutral Ground, and in accordance 
with U.S. DOE (Department of Energy) 
MSSLC (Municipal Solid State Street Lighting 
Consortium) Model Specification for LED 
Roadway Luminaires Appendix D Electrical 
Immunity High Test Level 10kV / 5kA.

Wiring

#2 - #14 AWG wires from the primary circuit, 
located inside the housing. Due to the inrush 
current that occurs with electronic drivers, 
recommend using a time delay or slow blow 
fuse to avoid unnecessary and unwanted fuse 
blowing that can occur with fast acting fuses. 

Hardware

All exposed screws shall be stainless and/or 
corrosion resistant and captive. All seals and 
sealing devices are made and/or lined with 
EPDM and/or silicone and/or rubber.

Finish

Five standard colors offered in textured 
black, white, bronze, dark gray and medium 
gray. RAL and custom color matching 
available. Color in accordance with the AAMA 
2604 standard. Application of polyester 
powder coat paint (2.5 mil minimum). The 
thermosetting resins provides a discoloration 
resistant finish in accordance with the ASTM 
D2244 standard, as well as luster retention in 
keeping with the ASTM D523 standard and 
humidity proof in accordance with the ASTM 
D2247 standard.

LED Product Manufacturing Standard

The electronic components sensitive to 
electrostatic discharge (ESD) such as light 
emitting diodes (LEDs) are assembled in 
compliance with EC61340-5-1 and ANSI/ 
ESD S20.20 standards so as to eliminate ESD 
events that could decrease the useful life of 
the product.

Luminaire Useful Life

Luminaire Useful Life accounts for LED lumen 
maintenance. Refer to IES files for energy 
consumption and delivered lumens for each 
option. Based on ISTMT in situ thermal testing 
in accordance with UL1598 and UL8750, LED 
LM-80/TM-21, expected to reach 100,000 + 
hours with >L70 lumen maintenance @ 25°C.

Certifications and Compliance

cULus Listed for Canada and USA. LED 
luminaires with neutral white color 
temperature are DesignLights Consortium 
qualified. Entire luminaire is rated for 
operation in ambient temperature of -40°C 
(-40°F) up to +40°C (+104°F).

Limited Warranty

5-year limited warranty. See philips.com/
warranties for details and restrictions. Visit 
our eCatalog or contact your local sales 
representative for more information.

© 2016 Philips Lighting Holding B.V. All rights reserved.
Philips reserves the right to make changes in specifications  
and/or to discontinue any product at any time without notice  
or obligation and will not be liable for any consequences  
resulting from the use of this publication.
philips.com/luminaires

Philips Lighting North America Corporation
200 Franklin Square Drive, Somerset, NJ 08873 
Tel. 855-486-2216

Philips Lighting Canada Ltd.
281 Hillmount Rd, Markham, ON, Canada L6C 2S3 
Tel. 800-668-9008
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